

No. 20-2182

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEBRA JONES, as personal representative of the Estate of Todd R. Murray,
deceased, for and on behalf of the heirs of Todd R. Murray, ARDEN C. POST,
individually and as the natural parents of Todd R. Murray,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,

Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:13-cv-227-RAH (Hon. Richard A. Hertling)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

JEAN E. WILLIAMS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

THEKLA HANSEN-YOUNG

Attorney

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 307-2710

thekla.hansen-young@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Mr. Murray’s death and the FBI’s investigation.....	4
B. The destruction of the Hi-Point .380.....	9
C. Related proceedings in Utah.....	11
D. Proceedings below.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The CFC’s spoliation rulings were correct and the sanction it applied was adequate to address the circumstance presented.	18
A. Legal Standards and Standard of Review.....	19
B. The government’s discretionary investigative decisions did not constitute spoliation of uncollected evidence.	20
1. The government was not in possession of evidence that it did not collect.....	21
2. The government was under no obligation to collect any particular evidence.	22

3.	The federal government’s jurisdiction over the investigation did not provide it with control over the evidence for spoliation purposes.	27
4.	Jones’ other arguments fail.	30
C.	The CFC did not abuse its discretion when it declined to impose dispositive sanctions against the United States for its spoliation of the Hi-Point .380.	31
1.	The government did not act in bad faith when it disposed of the Hi-Point .380.	32
2.	Jones has not demonstrated any prejudice.	33
3.	The sanction was appropriately narrow.	36
II.	The CFC correctly granted summary judgment to the United States.	37
A.	Legal Standards and Standard of Review	38
B.	Jones cannot show that Officer Norton shot Mr. Murray.	40
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)38

Arizona v. Youngblood,
488 U.S. 51 (1988)23

Banks v. United States,
314 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 19

Black Hills Aviation, Inc. v. United States,
34 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 1994)25

California v. Trombetta,
467 U.S. 479 (1984)23

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 39, 45

Chapman Law Firm, LPA v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 555 (2013)..... 19, 20, 27, 28

Chapman Law Firm, LPA v. United States,
583 F. App'x 915 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....19

Cunningham v. City of Wenatchee,
345 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2003)23

Estate of True v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
390 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004).....39

Fenwick v. Pudimott,
778 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2015)43

Fuji Photo Film Co. v. Jazzy Photo Corp.,
394 F.3d 1368.....18

Gonzalez v. United States,
814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016)23

Green v. United States,
386 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1967)24

Hollingsworth v. United States,
321 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1963)24

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. United States,
597 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010)39

Howell v. Earl,
No. 13-cv-48-BU-DWM-JCL, 2014 WL 2761352 (D. Mont. June
3, 2014)22

In re Rembrandt Technologies LP Patent Litigation,
899 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 19

Jandreau v. Nicholson,
492 F.3d 137220

Jones v. Norton,
3 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Utah 2014) 1, 4, 6, 11, 12, 41, 42, 44

Jones v. Norton,
2014 WL 909569 (Mar. 7, 2014) 11, 29, 30

Jones v. Norton,
809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015) 1, 4, 12, 42, 43

Jones v. United States,
122 Fed. Cl. 490 (Fed. Cl. 2015) 4, 12

Jones v. United States,
146 Fed. Cl. 726 (Fed. Cl. 2020)4, 13, 14, 21, 24, 27, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40

Jones v. United States,
149 Fed. Cl. 335 (Fed. Cl. 2020)3, 4, 14, 38, 40, 41

Jones v. United States,
846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 4, 12, 13, 37, 39

K-Con Bldg. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 652 (2012)..... 27, 28

LaJocies v. City of N. Las Vegas,
No. 2:08-CV-00606-GMN, 2011 WL 1630331 (D. Nev. Apr. 28,
2011)25

Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus Inc.,
645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 19, 20, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36

Mildenberger v. United States,
643 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 19

Millbrook v. United States,
569 U.S. 50 (2013)25

Miller v. Vasquez,
868 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1989)23

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)39

Moss v. Kopp,
559 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 44

Overseas Motors, Inc. v. Import Motors Ltd., Inc.,
375 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Mich. 1974)43

Overseas Motors, Inc. v. Import Motors Ltd., Inc.,
519 F.2d 119 (6th Cir. 1975)43

Pooler v. United States,
787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986)25

Richard v. United States,
677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 12

Sabow v. United States,
93 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996)25

SDI Operating Partnership, L.P. v. Neuwirth,
973 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1992)20

Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)29

Sloan v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001)25

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 18, 32, 38

United Medical Supply Co. v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 257 (2007) 19, 20

United States v. Brown,
2017 WL 8941247 (D. Nev. Aug. 14, 2017).....23

United States v. Brown,
2018 WL 451556 (D. Nev. Jan. 16, 2018).....24

United States v. Gallardo-Mendez,
150 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998).....40

United States v. Martinez-Martinez,
369 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2004)22

United States v. Martinez-Martinez,
2014 WL 2761342 (D. Mont. June 18, 2014).....22

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) 3

Tucker Act
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)3

Indian Tucker Act
28 U.S.C. § 1505.....3

42 U.S.C. § 198311

42 U.S.C. § 198511

Treaty with the Ute, Mar. 2, 1868,
15 Stat. 619 1, 12

UTAH CODE ANN. § 26-4-24(1)31

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)38

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3
